Dafter Township Board

Supervisor: Bob Brown Clerk: Marcella Reattoir Treasurer: Kareen Brown Trustee: Erik Baron Trustee: Frank Mongene Meeting Minutes for July 23, 2024 7:00 p.m.

Dafter Township Hall 2926 W. 10 Mile Road Dafter, MI 49724

1. Call to order at 7:00 pm

- <u>PRESENT</u>: Kareen Brown <u>Present</u>, Marcella Reattoir <u>Present</u>, Bob S Brown <u>Present</u>,
 Frank Mongene <u>Present</u>, Erik Baron <u>Present</u>.
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance
- 3. Approval of the Agenda

<u>Erik Baron</u> moved to approve the agenda with support from <u>Frank Mongene</u>. Passed/ Did not pass <u>Passed unanimously</u>.

4. Approval of Minutes

-June 25, 2024 Meeting Minutes

<u>Kareen Brown</u> moved to approve the minutes with support from <u>Frank Mongene</u>.

Roll Call Vote: Yes: Marcella Reattoir, Kareen Brown, Bob S Brown, Frank Mongene, Erik Baron No: None

-June 25, 2024 Election Commission Meeting Minutes

<u>Bob S Brown</u> moved to accept the minutes with support from <u>Kareen Brown</u>. Passed/ Did not pass <u>Passed unanimously</u>.

5. Citizen's Comments

Patty commented on the road repairs.

6. County Commissioner Report

None

7. Community Services Board

Frank mowed the property on the corner.

8. Fire Chief Report

Chief Conway gave his monthly report.

9. Treasurer's Report

<u>Bob S Brown</u> moved to put the interest earned by CLFRF (ARPA) in the road fund. Kareen Brown supported this. Motion <u>Passed unanimously.</u>

10. Approval of Bills

-Approval of Credit Card Charges

<u>Kareen Brown</u> moved to approve credit card charges and any cash reimbursements with support from Erik Baron Passed/ Did not pass **Passed unanimously.**

-List of Bill Payments to be paid

<u>Erik Baron</u> moved to pay the bills for <u>check #s 9471-9489</u> with support from <u>Kareen Brown</u> Passed/ Did not pass <u>Passed unanimously.</u>

^{**}Reminder to have final bills turned in for each FY by the March meeting of that FY.

Dafter Township Board

Supervisor: Bob Brown Clerk: Marcella Reattoir Treasurer: Kareen Brown Trustee: Erik Baron

Meeting Minutes for July 23, 2024 7:00 p.m.

Dafter Township Hall 2926 W. 10 Mile Road Dafter, MI 49724

Trustee: Frank Mongene

11. Supervisor's Report

- Zoning Administrator's Report

Bob gave his zoning report.

- Community Service Hours

Marcella Reattoir moved to allow Bob S Brown to manage 60 hours of community service that a resident needs to fulfill. Erik Baron supported the motion. Motion Passed unanimously.

- Status Update on Truck Issues

Frank Mongene moved to put \$25,000 with a loan for the remaining \$150,000 (Total cost \$175,000) to put up a heated storage garage. Erik Baron supported the motion. Roll call vote – YES: Bob S Brown, Marcella Reattoir, Frank MOngene, Erik Baron

NO: Kareen Brown

- Moran Land Split

Bob S Brown made a motion to approve the Moran land division with support from Frank Mongene Passed/ Did not pass Passed unanimously.

12. Correspondence

A citizen called some board members regarding a possible millage for road repairs. Bob S Brown presented the results on the audit of the assessment procedures for the township. The township passed it 100%.

13. Clerk's Report

- Budget to Actual Report

Marcella Reattoir presented a report on the budget funds.

- Next Election is August 6, 2024 - there will be 9 days of early voting for this election. These 9 days will be at Soo Township again. Early Voting begins on July 27, 2024.

14. Old Business

None

15. New Business

None

16. Adjournment

Kareen Brown moved to adjourn at 8:40 PM with support from Erik Baron Passed/ Did not pass Passed unanimously.